

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC12-323

WASHINGTON NATIONAL  
INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

SYDELLE RUDERMAN, ET AL.,

Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS  
LITIGATION ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION**

---

Proceedings to Review Question Certified from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Laura A. Foggan  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000 (phone)  
(202) 719-7049 (fax)

*Of Counsel*

William D. Horgan (Bar No. 0176877)  
Banker Lopez Gassler  
111 North Calhoun Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 412-2245 (phone)  
(850) 412-2241 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Complex  
Insurance Claims Litigation Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    CONTRACT INTERPRETATION SHOULD BE GUIDED BY THE PARTIES’ INTENT .....	4
A.    Enforcing Parties’ Intent is Fundamental to Private Contract Law. ....	4
B.    Unambiguous Contract Terms Should be Enforced as Written.....	5
C.    If the Contract is Ambiguous, Courts Should Consult Extrinsic Evidence to Ascertain the Parties’ Intent.....	7
D. <i>Contra Proferentem</i> is a Rule of Last Resort.....	10
II.   AUTOMATIC APPLICATION OF <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> IS CONTRARY TO FLORIDA LAW AND THE MAJORITY RULE.....	12
A.    Florida Law Follows the Traditional Rules of Contract Construction. ....	12
B.    A Majority of Courts Apply <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Only as a Last Resort. ....	15
C.    Public Policy Favors Enforcing the Parties’ Intent.....	16
III. <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> MUST BE A DOCTRINE OF LAST RESORT .....	18
A. <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Means “Against the Drafter”. ....	18
B. <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Should Be Applied Only in a Neutral Fashion and Only as a Last Resort. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Constitution Reinsurance Corp.</u> , 626 N.E.2d 878 (Mass. 1994) .....	16
<u>Alexander Mfg., Inc. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.</u> , 560 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<u>Alpha Therapeutic Corp. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 890 F.2d 368 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<u>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Farrey’s Wholesale Hardware Co.</u> , 507 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	6
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</u> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<u>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams</u> , 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944).....	7
<u>Blue Shield of Fla., Inc. v. Woodlief</u> , 359 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) .....	6
<u>Camden Fire Ins. Ass’n v. Daylight Grocery Co.</u> , 12 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1943).....	8
<u>Castillo v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</u> , 971 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	14
<u>Clendenin Bros., Inc. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 889 A.2d 387 (Md. 2006) .....	15
<u>Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....	1, 5, 12, 13
<u>Dick Courteau’s GMC Truck Co. v. Comancho-Colon</u> , 498 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) .....	7
<u>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fid. Ins. Corp.</u> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993).....	1, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13
<u>DSL Internet Corp. v. Tigerdirect, Inc.</u> , 907 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 3d DCA App. 2005) .....	11

<u>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar &amp; Package Store,</u> 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979).....	4, 10, 11, 13, 18
<u>First Capital Income &amp; Growth Funds, Ltd.-Series XII v. Baumann,</u> 616 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	7
<u>France v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 380 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	6
<u>Friedman v. Virginia Metal Prods. Corp.,</u> 56 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1952).....	8, 13
<u>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.,</u> 770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989).....	17
<u>Gendzier v. Bielecki,</u> 97 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1957).....	8
<u>Gulf Cities Gas Corp. v. Tangelo Park Serv. Co.,</u> 253 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	7, 8
<u>Heritage Ins. Co. v. Cilano,</u> 433 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	5
<u>Hurt v. Leatherby Ins. Co.,</u> 380 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1980).....	11
<u>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,</u> 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<u>Kiln PLC v. Advantage Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 80 So. 3d 429 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	12, 14, 19
<u>Laboratory Corp. of Am. v. McKown,</u> 829 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	9
<u>Macola v. GEICO.,</u> 953 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006).....	1
<u>Mutual Fire, Marine &amp; Inland Ins. Co. v. Florida Testing &amp; Eng'g Co.,</u> 511 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	14
<u>Perera v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.,</u> 35 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 2010).....	1

<u>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal,</u> 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993).....	4, 10
<u>Reinman, Inc. v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 513 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	14
<u>Rigel v. National Cas. Co.,</u> 76 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1954).....	5
<u>School Board of Broward County, Fla. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,</u> 807 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	11
<u>South Ins. Co. v. Williams,</u> 561 S.E. 2d 730 (Va. 2002).....	15
<u>State Auto Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Arkansas Dep’t of Env. Quality,</u> 258 S.W. 3d 736 (Ark. 2007).....	15
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Oliveras,</u> 441 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	3, 6
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Pridgen,</u> 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).....	6
<u>Stuyvesant Ins. Co. v. Butler,</u> 314 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1975).....	5, 11
<u>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</u> 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	1
<u>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.,</u> 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....	1
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. C.J. Gayfer’s &amp; Co.,</u> 366 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	6
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Eljer Mfg., Inc.,</u> 757 N.E.2d 481 (Ill. 2001) .....	16
<u>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. General Reinsurance Corp.,</u> 949 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<u>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,</u> 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007).....	1
<u>Williams v. Essex Ins. Co.,</u>	

712 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....12, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Eric Mills Holmes, Appleman on Insurance § 5.5 (2d 1996) .....9

1 Barry R. Ostrager & Thomas R. Newman, Insurance Coverage Disputes  
§ 1.01[b] (15 ed. 2010) .....9

11 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts § 32.2 (4th ed. 1999) .....4, 7, 10
